

38 CS DJ 338/2015 58476/16 RAM RATTAN SINGH
NAMDAHRI Vs. MS KRISHNA DURRIES
CARPET INDUSTRIES ORS.

05.06.2026

Present: Ms. Savita Malhotra, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff
LR of the plaintiff in person.
Sh. Munish Vohra, Ld. Counsel for D1, LR of D2
except son of D2, D5, D6 and D7. (through VC).
Sh. Praveen Pahuja and Ms. Mehak Chaudhary, Ld.
counsel for D3 and D4 along with D3 in person.
Sh. Sanjay Madan, Ld. Counsel for D9 along with
D9
Sh. Gurpreet Singh, Ld. Proxy counsel for D10

1. Fresh Vakalatanama filed on behalf of D-9. Same is taken on record.
2. An application u/s 151 CPC filed on behalf of D9 seeking deletion of his name from array of parties as he has vacated the one shop part of the suit property and the possession has been handed over to Ms. Meenu Kapoor on 30.04.2026. It is further submitted that Ms Meenu Kapoor is daughter of D2. Copy supplied to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
3. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff does not have any objection if the D9 is deleted from array of parties as he has already the shop in the suit property and handed over the possession to the daughter of D2.
4. Heard. Considered.
5. The applicaitn u/s 151 CPC filed by D9 for deletion of his name from array of parties. Inadvertantly the provision of law has been wrongly mentioned. Thus, application u/s 151 CPC be treated as application u/o 1 Rule 10 CP C.

6. IN view of the non objection, the present application stands allowed. D9 is deleted from array of parties. The plaintiff is directed to file amended memo of parties on or before NDOH.
7. **D3W1** is examined and partly cross examined and further cross examination is deferred as it is lunch time.
8. Now to come up for further cross examination of **D3W1 on 22.08.2026**

(Akbar Siddique)
DJ-04, North, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/05.06.2026